on the first floor of the premises No. 144 Navy Street, Borough of Brooklyn, for 
use of the Department of Health, for a period of three years from January 15, 1917. 
with the privilege of renewal for a further term of two years on the same terms 
and conditions, at an annual rental of Two hundred and sixteen dollars ($216), 
payable quarterly at the end of each quarter; the lessor to pay taxes and water 
rates and cause the electric light fixtures in show window and at store ceiling to 
be removed and the outlets properly sealed; furnish and hang a suitable two light

[...]

lease to be for a term of ten (10) years from January 1st, 1917, with the privilege 
of renewal for a further term of ten (10) years; the rental to be Twenty thousand 
one hundred and four dollars and twenty-five cents ($20,104.25) per annum for the 
Barclay Street ferry, Twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500) per annum 
for the Christopher Street ferry, and Thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000) per 
annum for the franchise of the ferry between West 22nd and West 23rd Streets, and 
for the renewal term at a ten per cent. (10(;,) advance on the first term. The lease 
to contain a clause that the time table shall be fixed by the lessees su as to provide

[...]

rooms in the building No. 225 East 107th street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of 
the Department of Health, for a period of one year from January 15, 1917, with the 
privilege of renewal for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at 
an annual rental of two hundred and fourteen dollars ($214), payable quarterly; the 
lessor to pay taxes and water rates; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor ser-
vice and make such interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary, other-
wise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease;

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to ex-
ecute a renewal of the lease to the City, of the westerly store with three rear rooms 
at No. 172 East 3rd street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of 
Health, for a period of one year from January 15, 1917, at a rental of four hundred 
and seventy-four dollars ($474) a year, payable quarterly, without the privilege of re-
newal; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish heat and light, keep roof of 
extension in repair and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish janitor serv ice and 
make such interior alterations and repairs during occupancy as it may deem neces-

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of Rooms 44 and 45, in the Jamaica Savings 
Bank Building, No. 360 Fulton Street, Jamaica, Borough of Queens, for use of the 
Law Department, for a period of one year from January 1, 1917, at an annual rental 
of three hundred and eighty-four dollars ($384), payable qu.irterly; the lessor to 
pay taxes and water rates and furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service, other-
wise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the exiting lease. Lessor, 
Jamaica Savings Bank; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said

[...]

Legget of Room 217, containing 261 square feet, on 
the second floor of premises No. 44 Court street, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the 
Board of City Magistrates of the City of News York, for a period from February 1, 
1917, to May 1, 1921, at an annual rental of three hundred and ninety-two dollars 
($392), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish heat, light, 
elevator and janitor service and make inside and outside repairs; and the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it 
would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made, the Comptroller be

[...]

to the Department of Public Charities the following property turned over by the 
Department of Correction as no longer required: 

Nine hundred (900) feet of /-inch lead covered cable, 675 lbs.; eight hundred 
(800) feet of y8-inch lead covered cable, 900 lbs.; four thousand one hundred (4,100) 
feet of 1-inch lead covered cable, 8,200 lbs. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

President, Borough of Richmond-Assignment to, of Three Dumping Trucks 
Turned Over by the Department of Street Cleaning. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

amount equal to the estimated cost of the removal of such fence; therefore be it 

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of Section 205 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to the 
Long Island Railroad Company the sum of one hundred and thirty-three dollars 
($133), in full settlement of any damage which may result or has resulted to the said 
Long Island Railroad Company by reason of the removal of the reinforced concrete 
protection wall or fence along the northerly boundary line of its right of way in the